

No. 10-980

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

EVAN GRIFFITH,

Petitioner,

v.

DAVE REDNOUR, WARDEN,

Respondent.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit*

**BRIEF FOR THE INNOCENCE NETWORK AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

LORI R. MASON

Counsel of Record

BENJAMIN G. DAMSTEDT

ELIZABETH L. STAMESHKIN

DANA J. MOSS

COOLEY LLP

Five Palo Alto Square

3000 El Camino Real

Palo Alto, CA 94306

(650) 843-5000

lmason@cooley.com

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

The Innocence Network

March 3, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Court Should Grant Certiorari to Resolve the Circuit Conflict.	4
A. The circuits have issued conflicting decisions on whether the actual innocence gateway applies to AEDPA’s statute of limitations. .	4
1. The Sixth and Tenth Circuits apply the actual innocence gateway to AEDPA’s statute of limitations.	4
2. The First, Fifth, Seventh, and Eighth Circuits refuse to apply the actual innocence gateway to AEDPA’s statute of limitations.	6
3. The remaining circuits have left the question open.	7
B. The circuit conflict results in innocent habeas petitioners being treated differently based merely on location.	9

II. Preserving the Actual Innocence Gateway Presents a Critical Issue of Federal Law Requiring This Court’s Review.	10
A. This Court’s precedent supports applying the actual innocence gateway to cure procedural defaults.	10
B. The arguments previously raised against the actual innocence gateway are unpersuasive.	15
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Araujo v. Chandler</i> , 435 F.3d 678 (7th Cir. 2005)	7
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	5, 6
<i>Cousin v. Lensing</i> , 310 F.3d 843 (5th Cir. 2002)	6
<i>David v. Hall</i> , 318 F.3d 343 (1st Cir. 2003)	6
<i>Doe v. Menefee</i> , 391 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2004)	7
<i>Engle v. Isaac</i> , 456 U.S. 107 (1982)	15
<i>Escamilla v. Jungwirth</i> , 426 F.3d 868 (7th Cir. 2005)	6
<i>Flanders v. Graves</i> , 299 F.3d 974 (8th Cir. 2002)	7
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993)	12, 13
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2549 (2010)	2, 3, 13, 15

<i>House v. Bell</i> , 547 U.S. 518 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>House v. Bell</i> , No. 3:96-cv-883, 2007 WL 4568444 (E.D. Tenn. Dec. 20, 2007)	15
<i>Johnson v. Fla. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 513 F.3d 1328 (11th Cir. 2008)	8
<i>Kuhlmann v. Wilson</i> , 477 U.S. 436 (1986)	11, 12
<i>LaCava v. Kyler</i> , 398 F.3d 271 (3d Cir. 2005)	7
<i>Lee v. Lampert</i> , 610 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2010)	8, 17
<i>Lonchar v. Thomas</i> , 517 U.S. 314 (1996)	11, 16
<i>Lopez v. Trani</i> , 628 F.3d 1228 (10th Cir. 2010)	5, 6
<i>Majoy v. Roe</i> , 296 F.3d 770 (9th Cir. 2002)	8
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991)	12
<i>Murray v. Carrier</i> , 477 U.S. 478 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973)	11

<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sharpe v. Bell</i> , 593 F.3d 372 (4th Cir. 2010)	7
<i>Souter v. Jones</i> , 395 F.3d 577 (6th Cir. 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Souter v. Jones</i> , No. 02-cv-00067 (W.D. Mich. Oct. 11, 2005) .	10
<i>United States v. Montano</i> , 398 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2005)	16

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2254(b)-(c)	16
28 U.S.C. § 2255	16

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. Rep. No. 104-518 (1996), <i>reprinted in</i> 1996 U.S.C.C.A.N. 944	17
141 Cong. Rec. 15016 (1995)	17

RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 37.2	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Bob Barr, *Death Penalty Disgrace*, N.Y. Times, June 1, 2009 17
- Victor E. Flango & Patricia McKenna, *Federal Habeas Corpus Review of State Court Convictions*, 31 Cal. W. L. Rev. 237 (1995) . . . 17
- Henry J. Friendly, *Is Innocence Irrelevant? Collateral Attack on Criminal Judgments*, 38 U. Chi. L. Rev. 142 (1970) 12
- Nancy King et al., *Final Technical Report: Habeas Litigation in U.S. District Courts: An Empirical Study of Habeas Corpus Cases Filed by State Prisoners Under the Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996* 58 (2007), available at <http://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/nij/grants/219559.pdf> 16, 18
- Michael Mello & Donna Duffy, *Suspending Justice: The Unconstitutionality of the Proposed Six-Month Time Limit on the Filing of Habeas Corpus Petitions by State Death Row Inmates*, 18 N.Y.U. Rev. L. & Soc. Change 451 (1990-1991) 18
- Daniel J. Meltzer, *Habeas Corpus Jurisdiction: The Limits of Models*, 66 S. Cal. L. Rev. 2507 (1993) 17
- U.S. Dep't of Justice Bureau of Justice Statistics, *Education and Correctional Populations* (2003), available at <http://bjs.ojp.usdoj.gov/content/pub/pdf/ecp.pdf> 19

U.S. Dep't of Justice Bureau of Justice Statistics,
Medical Problems of Prisoners (2008), available
at [http://bjs.ojp.usdoj.gov/content/pub/pdf/
mpp.pdf](http://bjs.ojp.usdoj.gov/content/pub/pdf/mpp.pdf) 18

Limin Zheng, Comment, *Actual Innocence as a
Gateway Through the Statute-of-Limitations
Bar on the Filing of Federal Habeas Corpus
Petitions*, 90 Cal. L. Rev. 2101 (2002) 11, 19
